
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
NOVA WILDCAT SHUR-LINE 
HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,1 

) 
) 

Case No. 23-10114 (CTG) 

  Debtors ) (Jointly Administered) 
 )  

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR  

SERVICE OF NOTICE AND PLEADINGS 
 

The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Revenue Accounting Division (the "Texas 

Comptroller") hereby gives notice of its appearance in the case pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9010 

by and through the undersigned counsel:  

Kimberly A. Walsh 
Assistant Attorney General 
bk-kwalsh@oag.texas.gov 

c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal    
sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov     

Attorney General's Office 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division 

P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX  78711-2548 

 The Texas Comptroller respectfully requests through its counsel that it be served with 

copies of all notices and other documents issued by the Clerk of the Court and all other pleadings 

and notices to parties in interest filed by Debtor, the Creditors' Committee, or any other interested 

parties in this case, including disclosure statements and/or schedules, in accordance with 

Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 3017, and 9013 and any other Bankruptcy Rules or local rules governing 

notice. 

 
1  The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: 
Nova Wildcat Shur-Line Holdings, Inc. (1805); Nova Wildcat Shur-Line, LLC (8851); World and Main (Air), LLC (0035); World 
and Main (Cranbury), LLC (3903); HBC Holdings LLC (6461); and HBC Chemical LLC (6379). The Debtors’ corporate 
headquarters and service address is 324A Half Acre Road, Cranbury, NJ 08512. 
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     Respectfully submitted, 
 
     KEN PAXTON 
     Attorney General of Texas 
 

BRENT WEBSTER 
First Assistant Attorney General 
  
GRANT DORFMAN  

 Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 
 

     SHAWN E. COWLES 
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 

 
     RACHEL R. OBALDO 
     Assistant Attorney General 
     Chief, Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
 
     /s/ Kimberly A. Walsh      
     Kimberly A. Walsh 
     Assistant Attorney General 
     Texas State Bar No.24039230 

       bk-kwalsh@oag.texas.gov 
c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal 

     Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
     P.O. Box 12548 
     Austin, TX  78711-2548 
     tel:  (512) 475-4562 
     fax:  (512) 936-1409 
 
     COUNSEL FOR THE TEXAS 

COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS  
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on May 2, 2023, a true copy of the foregoing was served by the method 
and on the following parties as indicated: 
 
By First Class Mail: 
 
Nova Wildcat Shur-Line Holdings, 
Inc. et al. 
324A Half Acre Road 
Cranbury, NJ 08512 
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By Electronic Means as listed on the Court’s ECF Noticing System: 

• Omar J. Alaniz oalaniz@reedsmith.com, srhea@reedsmith.com 
• Jason Daniel Angelo jangelo@reedsmith.com, glauer@reedsmith.com 
• Daniel K. Astin dastin@ciardilaw.com, wgouldsbury@ciardilaw.com 
• Karen C. Bifferato kbifferato@connollygallagher.com 
• Gary D. Bresslergbressler@mdmc-law.com, scarney@mdmc-law.com 
• Shawn M. Christianson schristianson@buchalter.com, cmcintire@buchalter.com 
• John D. Demmy john.demmy@saul.com, robyn.warren@saul.com 
• Gregory T. Donilon gdonilon@mmwr.com, gregory-donilon-6537@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Amish R. Doshi amish@doshilegal.com 
• Devon J. Eggert deggert@bcblaw.net, pfoster@bcblaw.net 
• Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC rjacobs@ecf.epiqsystems.com 
• Geoffrey G. Grivner geoffrey.grivner@bipc.com, 

sherry.fornwalt@bipc.com;donna.curcio@bipc.com;mark.pfeiffer@bipc.com;eservice@bipc.
com 

• Bryan J Hall bjhall@archerlaw.com 
• James E. Huggett jhuggett@margolisedelstein.com, 

tyeager@margolisedelstein.com;csmith@margolisedelstein.com;Miller.GeorgetteR50524@n
otify.bestcase.com;SmithCR50524@notify.bestcase.com 

• Michael Joseph Joyce mjoyce@mjlawoffices.com 
• Jenny Kasen jkasen@kasenlaw.com 
• Shanti M. Katona skatona@polsinelli.com, 

LSuprum@Polsinelli.com;delawaredocketing@polsinelli.com 
• Susan E. Kaufman skaufman@skaufmanlaw.com 
• Regina S. Kelbon kelbon@blankrome.com 
• Amy Marie Kerlin akerlin@reedsmith.com, slucas@reedsmith.com 
• Gaston P Loomis gloomis@mdmc-law.com, scarney@mdmc-law.com 
• John E. Lucian lucian@blankrome.com 
• Kevin Scott Mann kmann@crosslaw.com, smacdonald@crosslaw.com 
• Laura L. McCloud agbankdelaware@ag.tn.gov 
• Matthew B. McGuire mcguire@lrclaw.com, 

rogers@lrclaw.com;dellose@lrclaw.com;ramirez@lrclaw.com;huynh@lrclaw.com 
• Rachel B. Mersky rmersky@monlaw.com 
• David J. Molton dmolton@brownrudnick.com, slocascio@brownrudnick.com 
• Morgan L. Patterson morgan.patterson@wbd-us.com, Heidi.sasso@wbd-

us.com;liz.thomas@wbd-us.com;cindy.giobbe@wbd-us.com 
• Joel L Perrell joel.perrell@wbd-us.com 
• Deborah Michelle Perry dperry@munsch.com 
• Sari Blair Placona splacona@msbnj.com 
• David L. Rosendorf dlr@kttlaw.com, rcp@kttlaw.com;ycc@kttlaw.com 
• Cheryl Ann Santaniello casantaniello@pbnlaw.com, 

mpdermatis@pbnlaw.com;JMOConnor@pbnlaw.com;pnbalala@pbnlaw.com;kdcurtin@pbnl
aw.com;desklar@pbnlaw.com 

• John Henry Schanne john.schanne@usdoj.gov 
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• Luke A. Sizemore lsizemore@reedsmith.com, bankruptcy-
2628@ecf.pacerpro.com;slucas@reedsmith.com 

• U.S. Trustee USTPRegion03.WL.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
• Martin J. Weis mweis@dilworthlaw.com, 

ctomlin@dilworthlaw.com;mdolan@dilworthlaw.com 

 
      
 /s/ Sherri K. Simpson    

       Sherri K. Simpson 
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